WARWICKSHIRE COUNTY COUNCIL

Survey of Rights of Way

Boroughs of Royal Learnington Spa and Warwick, Rural Districts of Atherstone, Southam and and Tamworth.

Notice is hereby given that the Warwickshire County Council, in accordance with the provisions of section 30 of the National Parks and Access to the Country-side Act, 1949, have prepared provisional maps and statements in respect of the Boroughs of Royal Leam-ington Spa and Warwick and the Rural Districts of Atherstone, Southam and Tamworth, showing foot-paths or bridleways wherever, in their opinion, such public rights of way subsist or are reasonably alleged to have subsisted on the "relevant date" for the pur-poses of section 27 of the said Act, namely the 15th July 1953, in respect of the Boroughs of Royal Leamington Spa and Warwick, the 12th November 1952, in respect of the Rural Districts of Atherstone and Tamworth and the 24th February 1954 in respect of the Rural District of Southam. Copies of the maps and statements may be inspected. 30 of the National Parks and Access to the Country-

Copies of the maps and statements may be inspected, free of charge, on any week day during normal office hours, at the Shire Hall, Warwick, and copies, so far as they relate to the undermentioned districts, have also been deposited for inspection at the following places:

Boroughs of Royal Learnington, Spa and Warwick, Town Hall, Learnington Spa. Rural District of Atherstone, Council Offices,

- Atherstone.
- Rural District of Southam, Council Offices, The
- Grange, Southam. Rural District of Tamworth, Council Offices, 92 Lichfield Street, Tamworth. County Council Roads Depot, Hedging Lane, Dosthill, nr. Tamworth.

The owner, lessee, or occupier of any land on which any of the maps shows a public path or a road used a public path may apply to Quarter Sessions for a declaration that the map and statement are incorrect in any particular as specified under section 31 (1) of the above-mentioned Act.

Any such application shall be made in accordance with the requirements of the Public Rights of Way (Applications to Quarter Sessions) Regulations, 1952, and notice of it must be sent in writing, within twenty-eight days after the date hereof to the Clerk of the Peace, Shire Hall, Warwick, and to the other persons specified in the said regulations.

Dated this 23rd October 1959.

L. Edgar Stephens, Clerk of the Warwickshire County Council.

Shire Hall,

Warwick.

(210)

AMERSHAM RURAL DISTRICT COUNCIL Amersham Rural District (Seer Green No. 1) Diversion Order, 1959

Notice is hereby given that the above Order was made on the 17th day of October 1959, and is about to be submitted to the Minister of Housing and Local Government for confirmation. The Order relates to land situate in the Parish of Seer Green.

The effect of the Order will be to divert part of footpath No. 16 which crosses land owned by Messrs. E. E. Reed and Company Limited, known as Manor E. E. Reed and Company Limited, known as Manor Farm, Seer Green, commencing on the northern boundary of field No. 47, Bucks Ordnance Sheet No. XLVIII.6, 1925 Edition, thence in a south westerly direction for a distance of approximately 300 feet to a line following the northern and western boundaries of field No. 47, in all a distance of approximately 460 feet, in order that the agricultural land over which the path is now situate can be more economically used.

A certified copy of the Order and of the map contained in the Order has been deposited at the Office of the Clerk, Council Offices, 42 High Street, Amersham, and will be available for inspection during the hours of 9.30 a.m. to 5 p.m. except Saturdays when it will be available from 9 a.m. to 12 noon. Inspection is free of charge.

Any objection or representation with reference to the Order may be sent in writing to the Ministry of Housing and Local Government, Whitehall, London

S.W.1, before the 21st November 1959, and any such objections or representations should state the grounds on which it is made.

Dated this 19th day of October 1959.

H. E. Buxton, Clerk to the Amersham Rural District Council.

Council Offices, 42 High Street, Amersham, Bucks.

(479)

GUILDFORD RURAL DISTRICT COUNCIL Guildford Rural District Council (Shere) Diversion Order No. 1, 1958

Notice is hereby given that on the 25th day of September 1959, the Minister of Housing and Local Government confirmed (with modifications) the above Order.

The effect of the Order is to create a public right The effect of the Order is to create a public right of way on foot from a point twenty yards east of its junction with the Shere Road south of Bentleys, Shere in a south-easterly direction for a distance of approximately seventy yards to Bridleway No. 201 and to extinguish the public right of way from a point twenty yards east of its junction with the Shere Road south of "Bentleys" in an easterly direc-tion for a distance of approximately eighty-seven shere Road south of "Benneys" in an easterly direc-tion for a distance of approximately eighty-seven yards to the access track to "The Nest" approxi-mately thirteen yards west of its junction with Bridle-way No. 201, as from the 25th day of November 1959.

1959. A certified copy of the Order and of the map con-trained in the Order as confirmed by the Minister has been deposited at the offices of the Guildford Rural District Council, Millmead House, Guildford, Surrey: and will be open for inspection free of charge between the hours of 9 a.m. to 12.30 p.m. and 1.30 p.m. to 5.15 p.m. Mondays to Fridays, and 9 a.m. to 12 noon on Saturdays. Any person who wishes to claim compensation as

Any person who wishes to claim compensation as a result of the coming into operation of this Order should apply in writing to the Guildford Rural Dis-trict Council, Millmead House, Guildford, Surrey, before the 24th day of April 1960.

The Order becomes operative as from the 24th. day of October 1959, but if any person aggrieved by the Order desires to question the validity thereof or of any provision contained therein on the grounds that it is not within the powers of the National Parks and Access to the Countryside Act, 1949, or on the ground that any requirement of the Act or any regu-lation made thereunder has not been complied with in relation to the approval of the Order he may, within six weeks from the date of publication of this notice, make application to the High Court. Dated this 16th day of October 1959.

E. W. Sellings, Clerk of the Council. Millmead House,

Guildford.

(208)

CITY OF CANTERBURY

The City of Canterbury (Spring Lane—Pilgrims' Way Public Paths) Extinguishment Order, 1959

Notice is hereby given that the above Order was made on the 29th day of July 1959, and is about to be submitted to the Minister of Housing and Local

Government for confirmation. The Order relates to land situate in the Northgate Ward.

The effect of the Order will be to extinguish the two public rights of way from Spring Lane to Pilgrims' Way.

A certified copy of the Order and of the map contained in the Order has been deposited at the Town Clerk's Office, Municipal Buildings, Dane John, Canterbury, and will be open for inspection free of charge during the usual office hours.

Any objection or representation with reference to the Order may be sent in writing to the Secretary, Ministry of Housing and Local Government, White-hall, London S.W.1, before the 28th day of Novem-ber 1959, and any such objection should state the grounds on which it is made.

Dated this 23rd day of October 1959.

J. Boyle, Town Clerk.

Municipal Buildings, Canterbury. (487)